SEMICONDUCTOR
TECHNICAL DATA
2025. 09. 03 1/16Revision No : 0
ZERO-CROSS TRIAC DRIVER PHOTOCOUPLER
1. Product features
• Peak breakdown voltage 400V
• High isolation voltage between inputs and output (Viso=5000 V rms)
• Zero voltage crossing

KL3041/M/S
2025. 09. 03 9/16Revision No : 0
9. Order Information
• Part Number
KL304XY(Z)-V
( PN:KL304XY-Z-V)
(Notes):
X = Part No. (1, 2 or 3)
Y = Lead form option (S, S1, M or none)
Z = Tape and reel option (TA, TB or none)
V = VDE (Only add "V" to laser characters specified by the customer)
Option Description Packing quantity
None Standard DIP-6 65 units per tube
M Wide lead bend (0.4 inch spacing) 65 units per tube
S (TA) Surface mount lead form + TA tape & reel option 1000 units per tube
S (TB) Surface mount lead form + TB tape & reel option 1000 units per tube
S1 (TA) Surface mount lead form (low profile) + TA tape & reel option 1000 units per reel
S1 (TB) Surface mount lead form (low profile) + TB tape & reel option 1000 units per reel
KL3041/M/S
2025. 09. 03 10/16Revision No : 0
10. Package Drawing(Unit:mm)
• Standard DIP Type
• Option M Type
KL3041/M/S
2025. 09. 03 11/16Revision No : 0
• Option S Type
• Option S1 Type
KL3041/M/S
2025. 09. 03 12/16Revision No : 0
• Surface patch type PIN foot pad layout
(Notes):
a. Suggested pad dimension is just for reference only
b. Please modify the pad dimension based on individual need
KL3041/M/S
2025. 09. 03 13/16Revision No : 0
11. Device marking
(Template reference)
(Notes):
KL = Denotes KingLight
304X = Denotes Device Part Number
Part No. (1, 2 or 3)
Y = Denotes 1 digit Year code
WW = Denotes 2 digit Week code
V = VDE (Only add "V" to laser characters specified by the customer)
KL3041/M/S
2025. 09. 03 14/16Revision No : 0
12. Tape & Reel Packing Specifications
• Option TA • Option TB
Direction of feed from reel Direction of feed from reel
Material belt size
Dimension No. A B D0 D1 E F
Dimension(mm) 10.8±0.1 7.55±0.1 1.5±0.1 1.5±0.1 1.75±0.1 7.5±0.1
Dimension No. P0 P1 P2 t W K
Dimension(mm) 4.0±0.15 16.0±0.1 2.0±0.1 0.35±0.03 16.0±0.2 4.5±0.1
KL3041/M/S
2025. 09. 03 15/16Revision No : 0
13. Temperature Profile Of Soldering
· Reflow soldering Soldering Condition
One time soldering reflow is recommended within the condition of temperature and time profile
shown below. Do not solder more than three times.
Item Symbol Min. Max. Unit
Preheat Temperature Ts 150 200 ℃
Preheat Time ts 60 120 s
Ramp-Up Rate (TL to TP) - - 3 ℃/s
Liquidus Temperature TL 217 ℃
Time above Liquidus Temperature TL tL 60 100 s
Peak Temperature TP - 260 ℃
Time During
Which Tc Is Between (TP-5) and TP
tp - 30 s
Ramp-down Rate(TP to TL ) - - 6 ℃/s
KL3041/M/S
2025. 09. 03 16/16Revision No : 0